 execution / implementation of the risk management procedure, according to the

procedure approved by the management.

The company’s financial instruments consist mainly of bank deposits, overdraft rights in
banks, commercial debtors and creditors.

5.14 Risk from Exchange rates

The company develops its activities mainly in the EU and, given that all its transactions are
made in euros, there is no exposure to exchange rate risks.

5.15 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The company's policy is to minimize its exposure to interest rate cash flow risk in respect of
the bond loan, which has a fixed interest rate margin above the 3-month Euribor.
Any change in Euribor +-0.5% has a negative or positive annual impact on the results of
operations and equity of €34,565.

The remaining short-term borrowings of € 4,688,973 at 31.12.2022 are exposed to market
interest rate changes.
The table below shows the sensitivity of the result for the year as well as equity to a
reasonable change in interest rates of +0.5% or -0.5% (2021: +/-0.5%). Changes in interest
rates are estimated to be on a reasonable basis in relation to recent market conditions.

77

  FISCAL YEAR 2022 FISCAL YEAR 2021

  0,50% -0,50% 0,50% -0,50%

Effect on the results of the fiscal year -42.594,12 42.594,12 -45.767,87 45.767,87

Effect on shareholder’s equity -42.594,12 42.594,12 -45.767,87 45.767,87

5.16 Credit risk analysis

The company’s exposure to credit risk is limited to the financial instruments, which until the
date of the balance sheet are broken down as follows:

  31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income 1.649.640,00 1.879.880,00

Total 1.649.640,00 1.879.880,00

Current assets
Customers and other commercial receivables 4.344.362,27 4.277.935,17

Cash and cash equivalents 21.333,87 14.432,06

  4.365.796,14 4.292.367,23

Total financial assets 6.015.336,14 6.172.247,23

The company constantly controls its receivables, either separately or in groups and
incorporates this information in the audits of credit control. External reports or analyses are
used, when available, with regard to customers. The company policy is to co-operate only
with reliable customers.
The company management deems that all above financial assets that have not been
previously impaired are of satisfactory credit quality. None of the company’s financial assets
has been insured with pledge or with any other form of credit insurance.
With regard to commercial or other receivables, the company is not exposed to extremely